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1SO
ISO

Y Oy Ul Ul Ul Ul W DN
w

Al
B(
C(
D(
E(
F(
G(
H(

EDI
/
EDIFACT
EDI
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

EDIFACT
EDIFACT

UN/EDIFACT

NN o N DN DD e



GB/T 14805. 51999

ISO 9735-5:1998¢ N
:4) 5 : (
GB/T 14805 ( N
4)) s 10
1
2
3
4 (
5 ( N
6 ( AUTACK)
7 ( )
8
9 ( KEYMAN)
10
GB/T 14805. X ISO 9735 s
1988 GB/T 14805—1993,
Al B ) C. D.

)

CONTRL)

)

1993

G.

ISO 9735

H



GB/T 14805. 51999

ISO

ISO( )
1SO o
o ISO

. ISO  IEC( )

(ISO ) o

ISO ,

, 1SO ,

1SO 9735

UN/EDIFACT ),

”

ISO/TC 154¢(
ISO/IEC 9735 « N

ISO 9735-1

ISO 9735-2

ISO 9735-3

1SO 9735-4

ISO 9735-5 (
1SO 9735-6 (

ISO 9735-7 (
ISO 9735-8

ISO 9735-9 (

ISO 9735-10

ISO

o (UN/ECE)
(EDIFACT) o
. UNTDID

ISO 9735 o
) o

5%

(UN/ECE/WP. 4) (
) “

( CONTRL)
N )
AUTACK)
)

KEYMAN)

N

(UNTDID)

EDIFACT ( NN



5 : GB/T 14805.5 1999
idt 1SO 9735-5:1998

Electronic data interchange for administration,
commerce and transport (EDIFACT)—
Application level syntax rules(Syntax version number:4)—
Part 5:Security rules for batch EDI

(authenticity ,integrity and non-repudiation of origin)

EDIFACT o /

N o

GB/T 14805.1.GB/T 14805.2  GB/T 14805. 8 o

’

9 o ’

o b o

GB/T 7408—1994 (eqv ISO 8601:1988)
GB/T 9387.2—1995 2
(idt ISO 7498-2:1989)
GB 13000-1:1993 (UCS 1
(idt ISO/IEC 10646-1:1993)
GB/T 16264.8—1996 8

(idt ISO/IEC 9594-8:1990)

1999-11-1 2000-05-01



GB/T 14805.5—1999

GB/T 17901.1-—1999

ISO/IEC 10181-1:1996
ISO/IEC 10181-2:1996
ISO/TIEC 10181-4:1996

ISO/IEC 10181-6:1997

GB/T 14805.1—1999

5 EDI

5-1 / — /
C D /
EDIFACT /

5.1.1

UNH
UNO

—

|UNA|U\IB|

/ |UNZ|

UNG

UNE]

UNH|

UNT]

UNG

UNE]

UNO|

UNP

UNT
UNP



GB/T 14805.5—1999

5.1.2

UNH, UNT,

5.1.3

1:USH-USA-SG2(

USH,

=

Q! o a0 g o O g 0

Q!

o £ o &

o o0 g .

1.

99

W = D

99

W = D

2)

UNP

GB/T 14805. 1

B,
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, ( uUsC ) .
, USH (S500) ;
,S500 ( S500/0511,S500/0513,S500/0515,S500/0568
) 2 USC S500 “ ” ,
, S500/0577 ( ),
(8500/0538)
1 USA (S500/
0554) .
1 USA ( ), USH
S500/0538.
. , USH S500/0538  USA
S503/0554 . .
USH 1 USA USR .
USH .
USA,
, . /
1 USA , UsC 2 .
USA . USH ,
GB/T 14805.7 .
2. USC-USA-USR( )
. / .
UsC , ( USR )
EDIFACT ( X509) UsC 0545
i EDIFACT .
. / ( /
), , /
( )
, (S500)
(0536)

USC,



GB/T 14805.5—1999

2 USA
UsC S500

USA,

3a
)
3b

USR,

( USA

n:UST-USR(

UST,

USR,

USA ,

5.1.4

a)

USR

USH

UsC

“U ” .

USA

(

),

“U”) s

(0505)
—CA).,
2 LUSA
) (
) (
/
USA
/

USA

ol
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3 ( 2 )6
UNH / / UNT /
UNO 3 2 1 1 2 3 UNP
3 / ( )
b) , o )
. /
“U ”
4 ( 2 Do
UNH/ / , UNT /
UNO 3 2 1 1 b 3 UNP
4 ( )
s USH UST
5.2
5.2.1
“ ”» ( / ) ;
EDIFACT , o
5.2.2
EDIFACT s 1SO
10181-2 o
1 USH , USA .
USR o o
5.2.3
EDIFACT y
1SO 10181-6 0
1 USH , 1 USA .
USR



GB/T 14805.5—1999

5.2.4
EDIFACT
ISO 10181-4 o
USH USA
2 USA
/
USR
5.3 EDIFACT
6 EDI
6- 1 —
/ ( D)
/ .
) /
/
/
/
6.1.1
5
|
ERET | | 7] ]
T o]
5 ( )

6.1.2 ( 3.0D
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3 (
UNB M 1
-------------------------------- C 99
USH M 1
USA C 3
________________________________ C 9 —
USC M 1
USA C 3
USR C 1
/
———————————————————————————————— c 99—
UST M 1
USR C 1
UNZ M 1
4 (
UNG M 1
rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrr C 99
USH M 1
USA C 3
rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrr c 2
USC M 1
USA C 3
USR C 1
-------------------------------- C 99 ——
UST M 1
USR C 1
UNE M 1
UNB, UNZ, UNG UNE  GB/T 14805.1
B,
6.1.3
a)
/ . )
“u”,
)
; .
6 7 ( 2
UNB 3 9 1 p 1 UNZ




GB/T 14805.5—1999

UNG ) ) . / . 2 , | UNE
7 : /( )
b) , o ;
N / .
“ U ”
8 9 ( 2
UNB 2 UNZ
3 2 1 Y, 1 3
8 ( )
UNG , , ) / , 2 \ UNE
9 ( )
) USH UST
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Al

A?

A3

A4

Ab

Ab

A7

A8

A9

A10

AT

A2

10

asymmetric algorithm

authentication

”
o

certificate

certification authority

confidentiality

credential

cryptography

o

data integrity

data origin authentication

decryption

”»
o

decipherment

digital signature

“

”)
b



GB/T 14805.5—1999

A13

A4

A15

A16

A7

A18

A19

A20

A2

A2?

A23

A24

encipherment
( “ ”)

encryption

filtering

hash function

( ) (
( )

integrity

”»
o

key

non-repudiation

private key

public key

secret key

symmetric algorithm

threat

11
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B1

B1.1

B1.?2

B1. 3

12

USA
USC
USH

“S ”

D1
D2
D3
D4
D5
D6
D7

( )
(N
“u”r i
, “n”
(M
a H
n H
an H
a3 3 ’ 5
n3 3 ’ 5
an3 3 s
a..3 3 ;
n..3 3 H
an.. 3 3 0
GB/T 14805.1—1999 11.5,

(Security algorithm)
(Certificate)

(Security header)

,C



GB/T 14805.5—1999

USR (Security result)
UST (Security trailer)

B1.4
USsC (Certificate)
USA (Security algorithm)
USH (Security header)
USR (Security result)
UST (Security trailer)

B1.5
USA

010  S502 M 1
0523 s M an. .3
0525 s C an..3
0533 C an. .3
0527 C an..3
0529 C an. .3
0591 ) C an..3
0601 C an. .3
020  S503 C 9 1
0531 M an. .3
0554 M an..512
: 1 S503 . S503 s
[ONI®
010 0536 C 1 an.. 35 2
020  S500 C 2 3
0577 M an. .3
0538 C an.. 35
0511 C an..512
0513 C an.. 3
0515 C an..3
0586 C an.. 35
0586 C an. . 35
0586 C an.. 35

13



GB/T 14805.5—1999

030
040

050

060

070

080

090

100

110

0545
0505

0507

0543

0546

S505

0551

0548

S501

0517

0338

0314

0336

0567

0569

D5(110,100), , .
( USR ),
(0536) . S500
. EDIFACT .
S500/0538 )
CA)
0507 .

0543 o
» 5505

b o

S501 o

GB/T 14805.1

0545

C

C

C

0536

o

S500

b

an..3

an..3

an..3

an..3

an.. 35

an..3

an. .4

14

USH

EDIFACT ( /s
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010

020
0030

040

050

060

070

080

090

100

0501

0534
0541

0503

0505

0507

0509

S500
0577
0538
0511
0513
0515
0586
0586
0586

0520

S501
0517
0338
0314
0336

2 0507
UNB
S500
S500/0538
S501

- w

wl

cooczoo

0541 s
EDIFACT

an. .

an. .

an. .

an. .

an. .

an. .

an. .

an. .
an. .
an. .
an. .
an. .
.35
.35
.35

an.

an.

an.

an. .

EDIFACT

14

35
17

35

3,4

USR
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010 S508 M 2
0563 M an.. 3
0560 C An..512
At ,S508
RSA ,S508 o
DSA ,S508 o
UST
010 0534 M 1 an.. 14
020 0588 M 1 n.. 10
: 1 0534 USH 0534
B?
B2.1
. “g» ,
“n” .
(M ,.C Do
a ;
n ;
an 3
a3 3 ’ s
n3 3 ’ s
an3 3 s ;
a..3 3 3
n..3 3 s
an.. 3 3 o
B2.?2
D1
D2
D3
D4
D5 s
D6 s
D7 s

16
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GB/T 14805.1—1999  11.5,

B2.3

S500 (Security identification details)

S501 (Security date and time)

S502 (Security algorithm)

S503 (Algorithm parameter)

S505 (Service character for signature)

S508 (Validation result)
B2.4

S503 (Algorithm parameter)

S502 (Security algorithm)

S501 (Security date and time)

S500 (Security identification details)

S505 (Service character for signature)

S508 (Validation result)
B2.5

S500
010 0577 M an. .3
020 0538 C an.. 35
030 0511 C an.. 17 1
040 0513 C an. .3 1
050 0515 s C an. .3
060 0586 C an.. 35
070 0586 C an.. 35
080 0586 C an.. 35

1 D2(030,040,050), o

S501
010 0517 M an. .3
020 0338 C n..§
030 0314 C an.. 15
040 0336 C n4

S502

17
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010 0523 M an. .3
020 0525 C an. . 3 1.3
030 0533 C an. .3 1,6
040 0527 . C an. . 3 2+3+5
050 0529 C an. .3 2
060 0591 C an. . 3 4,5
070 0601 C an. .3 4
1 D5(030,020), o
2 D5(050,040), o
3 D5(020,040), o
4 D5(070,060), o
5 D5(060,040), o
: 6 ( 0527)
S503
010 0531 M an. .3
020 0554 M an..512
S505
010 0551 M an..3
020 0548 M an. .4
S508
010 0563 M an. .3
020 0560 C an..b512
.1 0560
B3
B3. 1
“O”
a
n
an

18
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B3.?2

0501
0503
0505
0507
0509
0511
0513
0515

0517
0520
0523
0525
0527
0529
0531
0533
0534
0536
0538
0541
0543

0545
0546
0548
0551
0554
0560
0563
0567
0569
0577
0586
0588

3 s
3 s
3
3
3
3
coded)

(Security service ,coded)
(Response type,coded)
(Filter function,coded)
) (Original character set encoding,coded)
, (Role of security provider,coded)
(Security party identification)

(Security party code list qualifier)

, (Security party code list responsible agency,

(Date and time qualifier)

(Security sequence number)

b

b

(Use of algorithm.coded)

, (Cryptographic mode of operation,coded)
(Algorithm,coded)

(Algorithm code list identifier)
(Algorithm parameter qualifier)

(Mode of operation code list identifier)

(Security reference number)

(Certificate reference)

(Key name)

ed)

, (Scope of security application,coded)

, (Certificate original character set repertoire,cod-

, (Certificate syntax and version,coded)

(User authorisation level)

(Service character for signature)

(Service character for signature qualifier)

(Algorithm parameter value)

(Validation value)

’

b

(Validation value qualifier)
(Security status,coded)
(Revocation reason,coded)

(Security party qualifier)
(Security party name)

(Number of security segments)

19
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0591
0601

B3. 3

0529
0531
0554
0527
0543

0536
0545
0525
0517
0505
0538
0533
0588
0507
0601
0591
0503
0569
0509
0541
0513
0515

0511
0586
0577
0534
0520
0501
0567
0548
0551
0523
0546
0560
0563

B3.4

20

, (Padding mechanism,coded)

(Padding mechanism code list identifier)

(Algorithm code list identifier)
(Algorithm parameter qualifier)
(Algorithm parameter value)
) (Algorithm,coded)
, (Certificate original character set repertoire’
coded)
(Certificate reference)
, (Certificate syntax and version,coded)
) (Cryptographic mode of operation,coded)
(Date and time qualifier)
) (Filter function,coded)
(Key name)
(Mode of operation code list identifier)
(Number of security segments)
, (Original character set encoding,coded)

(Padding mechanism code list identifier)

) (Padding mechanism,coded)
s (Response type,coded)
) (Revocation reason,coded)
, (Role of security provider,coded)

, (Scope of security application,coded)
(Security party code list qualifier)
, (Security party code list responsible agency,
coded)
(Security party identification)
(Security party name)
(Security party qualifier)
(Security reference number)
(Security sequence number)
, (Security service ,coded)
s (Security status,coded)
(Service character for signature)
(Service character for signature qualifier)
) (Use of algorithm,coded)
(User authorisation level)
(Validation value)

(Validation value qualifier)

GB/T 14805 .



GB/T 14805.5—1999

0501 s

;Al’l. . 3

0503 s

;an. . 3

0505 s

;an. . 3

0507 ,
s EDIFACT o

;an. . 3

0509 s

;an. . 512

0511

;an. . 17

0513

;an. . 3

0515 ’

;an. . 3

0517

;an. . 3

EDIFACT o

;an. . 35

> EDIFACT EDIFACT

0523 s

;an. . 3

;an. . 3

0527 s

;an. . 3

0529

21
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san. .

0531

san. .

0533

san. .

0534

san. .

14

EDIFACT

(

0536

san.

.35

0538

san.

.35

0541

san. .

0543

san. .

0545

san. .

san. .

0548

san. .

“27”(

’

GB/T 1988(

(0507)
ASCII

)8

“r e

0551

san. .

22

0554
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san. .

512

0560

san.

.012

0563

san. .

0567

san. .

0569

san. .

0577

san. .

0586

san.

.35

0588

/ ; /
usb USsU .,

.10

USR

0591

san. ..

0601

san. ..

( )
EDIFACT

23
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C1

C?

C2.1

C2.2

24

b

/
/
/
/ ;
/ ;
/
/
R
)
/
EDIFACT
EDIFACT
/
MDC( )

/

EDIFACT /

/ )
(CA),
( /
( /o )
( /
/

)
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EDI

C2.3
NN (
( MAC: ;
C2.4
/
)
( )
, EDIFACT
C2.5
/
EDIFACT
C2.6
/
GB/T 14805. 7
Cc2.7
D
( )
EDIFACT

EDIFACT




GB/T 14805.5—1999

D1

D2

EDIFACT

D3

D4

26

C.GB/T 9387.2

GB/T 16264. 8,

) o EDIFACT
C2.7 o
AUTACK o
/
EC TEDIS o ; /
EDIFACT
( /s
/s EDIFACT /
EDIFACT
EDIFACT /s ;
, o EDIFACT
EDIFACT , ;
EDIFACT



GB/T 14805.5—1999

D5 /

a) / H

b) ( / Do

AUTACK (GB/T 14805. 6)

D5. 1

AUTACK , .

o b / b
, / .
, /

D5.?

AUTACK . AUTACK
GB/T 14805. 6,

AUTACK . \

/ . AUTACK /
. /

D6

D5 / o

a) / H

b) ( / Do

GB/T 14805. 6 AUTACK, .

E
( )
SWIFT EDIFACT
. . EDIFACT .
“ 1 . ” y
“ 2 . s ” R
(“AUTHORITY") .
““ 3 . y ” y

27
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(“AUTHORITY"”) o
ETEBACS5( ) o

E1 1:
E1.1

1996 4 9 LA A ( 603000) , 00387806
54345.10 R B ( 201827) ,West Dock,Milford Haven B

00663151, 62345 s Jones R

A “ ” R

1SO 8731-1 “ ”(DES) “ ”
(MAC) s A o A A DES
E1.2
1
(MAC)
MAC ., GB/T 1988—1998¢
»(O  ASCII )8
( ) A Smith
A
( )
001
:1996 4 9 :13: 59+ 50

1SO 8731-1 MAC

DES
MAC-KEY1
1
4
MAC
4 ( )

28
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E? 2:
E2. 1
A Smith
(A A Smith
Smith ( o
E2.2
1
( )
s GB/T 1988C ASCII )8
202
:1996 1 15
:10: 05: 30
Smith
(ISO/IEC 10118-2¢ n
» (128 ;3
V=0F OF OF OF OF OF OF OF
IV'=F0 F0 F0O FO FO F0 FO FO;
DES
Smith
AUTHORITY : 00000001
A Smith
Smith “AUTHORITY”
AUTHORITY Smith PK1
UN/EDIFACT
( )
s GB/T 1988C ASCII )8
“/ ”( )
“+”( )

29
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u:”( )

“oy ”( )

u?”( )

Smith 93 12

15 14:12: 00

Smith
00 : 00 ¢ 00

:1996 01 01

Smith
23+ 59+ 59

:1996 12 31

Smith

RSA

Smith

Smith

Smith
Smith 512

AUTHORITY Smith

(ISO/IEC 10118-2¢ n-

» (128 )3
IV=0F OF OF OF OF OF OF OF
IV'=F0 F0 FO FO FO F0 F0 FO; ISO/IEC 10118-2 B3.1
. ISO/IEC 10118-2 A u u,
DES
AUTHORITY

RSA

30
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AUTHORITY
AUTHORITY
AUTHORITY 512
512
1
9
512
E3 3: s
E3. 1
A A Smith .
A A ( ) AUTACK o
CBC DES 64 512 RSAC( )
o Smith o
E3.2
1
( )
, GB/T 1988C ASCII )8
( ) A Smith
( ) A
001
21996 01 15 :10: 05 ¢ 30

31
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;o ISO 101162 ), 64 ; 03
DES . A o
DES
A
( 0 )
Smith ( )
AUTHORITY ;00000001
A Smith
Smith AUTHORITY
Smith AUTHORITY PK1
UN/EDIFACT
( )
s GB/T 1988C ASCIT )8

“/ 7’( )

“_’_’7( )

“ . ’7( )

“ X ’7( )

“?”( )
Smith 1993 1215 14 :12: 00
Smith :1996 01 01 00 : 00 : 00
Smith 21996 12 31 23 :59: 59
Smith

32
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RSA

Smith

Smith

Smith (
Smith 512

AUTHORITY Smith

RSA n GB/T 16264.8 D,
RSA

AUTHORITY

RSA

AUTHORITY

AUTHORITY

AUTHORITY (

AUTHORITY 512
512
A ( )
00001001 A
1
10
512

33
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F
( )
UN/EDIFACT A C
F1 EDA
F1.1
UN/EDIFACT A B
¢ 96 94 ), (
UN/EDIFACT A B,
EDIFACT A ( ) .
F1.2 UN/EDIFACT
A 44 . 44 .4
UN/EDIFACT B ,
82 3 .
F1.3 2 3
3 2 ; 41
41°=68 921>>65 536>>64 000=40°
F1.4 EDA
44 . 44
( . 2
— (
ENDIAN/BIG-ENDIAN( ) .BIG-ENDIAN
—  0~42 , 3 (2 )
D 1849C 43 ) (
2) 1849 43 .
3) 43 .
— UN/EDIFACT A
0~9 0~9 ;
A—7 10~35 ;
C ),—./= 36~42 .
F1.5
43 0~42,
3 , il % 1849-+¢2 * 43+4+¢3=
2 ccl % 43+c2=
1 65536,
2 256,
3 LITTLE ENDIAN s 2

34

o

1S

Do

O

UN/

LITTLE-
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F? EDC
F2.1
EDA EDIFACT A
,3/2 , 2/1
C.D.E F .
256 192 .
C ,
. 19 20 ,
192V >256'
192%>256"
.8/7 .
F2.2
C
— 7 (
R 64C 1=
1,0 2 7,
1 1 1
2
F2.3
8 (
— 0 2~7;
1~7;
0, H
1, 0,
(
UN/ECE (UNTDID)
C). UNTDID .
* — GB/T 14805.1 D

B

o

0/0~1/15

(data byte .and. 64==0);

1

8/0~9/15,

18

1;

19
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H1

36

a)
b)
0501

0505

0527

10
11
16

b

UN/EDIFACT EDC

b

DES(

)

0523

DD = W

0525

11
16

0531

RSA (Rivest,shamir,adleman) 9

DSA(
SHA-1(

)

10
12
13
14
25
26
27
28

MAC(
DIM1(
MDC2(
HDS2
DSMR (

DSA
DSA
DSA
DSA

c o T

=

(CA)
(CA)



GB/T 14805.5—1999

0563

3

H?

DSA
DSA

a,b,c.d,e
CA
Enc-Key
G

Hash
KEK-N
Key-N
KN

ISO 8731-1,
DES

/

/

/

MAC(

DES

1SO 9797

“

0577

1

2
3
4

DSA

DSA

(. GB/T 14805.5);

DES

. 1SO 10118-2

MDC

DES

”

37
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H1

ISO GB 1SO
8731-1 15852 10118-2
SG1 C 99 1
USH M 1
0501 M 2 2 3
0534 M a B C
0505 C 6 6 6
S500 C 2
0577 M 1 1 1 2
0538 C Key-N — — 3
S500 C 2
0577 M 2 2 2 4
USA C 3
S502 M 1
0523 M 2 2 2
0525 , C 6/ * 7/ % 9/ *
0527 C 1/ % 1/ = 1/ %
S503 C 9 1
0531 M — 10 — 5
0554 — KEK-N —
S503 C 9 1
0531 M — 5 — 6
0554 M — Enc-Key —
/o
SGn C 99 1
UST M 1
0534 M a B C
0588 M
USR C 1
S508 M 2 7
0563 M 1 1 1
0560 C MAC MAC Hash 8

38
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H1( )
1SO GB 1SO
8731-1 15852 10118-2
1 o
2 o
3 ,
4 o
5 . o
6 DES.,
7 ( DSA)
8 o
* o
H3
H2
— /) .
— .RSA DSA.
— .MDC DES RSA SHA—1 DSA.
——USC
. uUsC .
o , ’
H2
(RSA) (DSA)
SG1 C 99 1
USH M 1
0501 s M 1 2
0534 M e
0505 s C 6
S500 C 2
0577 M 1 3
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